

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Master

File Number: 70660

File ID: 70660 File Type: Resolution Status: Items Referred

Version: 1 Reference: Controlling Body: BOARD OF

HEALTH FOR MADISON AND DANE COUNTY

File Created Date: 03/23/2022

File Name: Final Action:

Title: Resolution Authorizing the Acceptance of Funds from the State of Wisconsin

Department of Health Services to support a Population Health Fellow with the

Forward Madison Fund.

Notes:

Sponsors: Lindsay Lemmer Effective Date:

Attachments: Enactment Number:

Author: Hearing Date:

Entered by: dbrown@publichealthmdc.com Published Date:

Related Files:

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return	Result:
sion:					Date:	

1 BOARD OF HEALTH FOR 03/23/2022 Referred for MADISON AND DANE Introduction

COUNTY

Action Text: This Resolution was Referred for Introduction

Notes: Board of Health for Madison and Dane County: (4/6/22); Finance Committee: (4/11/22); Common Council: (4/19/22).

1 COMMON COUNCIL 03/29/2022 Refer BOARD OF Pass

HEALTH FOR MADISON AND DANE COUNTY

Action Text: A motion was made by Abbas, seconded by Martin, to Refer to the BOARD OF HEALTH FOR

MADISON AND DANE COUNTY. The motion passed by voice vote/other.

Notes: Additional Referral to the Finance Committee (4/11/22)

1 BOARD OF HEALTH FOR 03/29/2022 Referred FINANCE MADISON AND DANE COMMITTEE

COUNTY

Action Text: This Resolution was Referred to the FINANCE COMMITTEE

Notes:

Text of Legislative File 70660

Fiscal Note

The proposed resolution authorizes the acceptance of funds and amends the Public Health Madison Dane County (PHMDC) 2022 operating budget for a Wisconsin Department of Health Services "Mobilizing Community for a Just Response" grant. The \$100,000 grant will support a Population Health Fellow (\$70,000) in the Policy Planning and Evaluation Division of PHMDC and a contract with the Institute on Poverty for a Madison Community Fund program coordinator (\$30,000). The grant is effective through May 2023.

Title

Resolution Authorizing the Acceptance of Funds from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services to support a Population Health Fellow with the Forward Madison Fund. Body

WHEREAS, the Madison Forward Fund, in partnership with the Institute on Poverty is poised to pilot a guaranteed income project in the City of Madison. This project will serve to support a diverse, inclusive, and competent public health workforce in hosting a health fellow at PHMDC as well as the implementation of the Madison Forward Fund; and

WHEREAS, a collaboration with Public Health Madison and Dane County and the Population Health fellowship program will add a public health lens and be key in leveraging partnerships established as part of PHMDC's COVID-19 response; and

WHEREAS, funding (\$100,000) from the Department of Health Services, Mobilizing Communities Grant will support a Population Health Fellow (\$70,000), in the Policy Planning and Evaluation Division of Public Health Madison and Dane County. It will also support a Madison Community Fund program coordinator (\$30,000) to be hired by the Institute on Poverty.

WHEREAS, the Fellow will work with PHMDC staff and the Forward Fund team to leverage and enhance key partnerships nurtured during the ongoing response to COVID-19 in addition to supporting on-going efforts in the Policy Planning and Evaluation division.

WHEREAS, this Fellow will work to conduct analysis and give recommendations on how direct cash transfer programs can impact health equity and social determinants of health in Madison and Dane County. Involvement with this pilot will allow for expanded partnerships in exploring this innovative approach to affecting health equity.

WHEREAS, the research tells a compelling story: living wages translate to better health and quality of life. Importantly, these benefits would most significantly affect women and people of color- a step toward gender and racial equity.

WHEREAS, the Department of Health Services has selected PHMDC as a recipient for funding through the Mobilizing Community for a Just Response Grant in the total of \$100,000 to conduct project activities through May 2023.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Public Health Madison and Dane County is authorized to accept and expend funding of \$100,000 from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services as part of the Mobilizing Community for a Just Response initiative; and

BE IT RESOLVED Public Health Madison and Dane County is authorized to amend the 2022 Operating Budget in the amount of \$100,000; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Director of Public Health, or their designee, is authorized to create and sign an agreement with the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services for the program and amount outlined above.